
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



2 Date: 4-15-0 r 
L.D.2075 

(Filing No. s-G, 33) 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

123RD LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 
1459, L.D. 2075, Bill, "An Act To Amend Motor Vehicle Laws" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the first indented paragraph after the title 
(page 1, lines 11 and 12 in amendment) 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of sections 1 to 7. 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 14 (page 13, lines 5 to 14 in 
amendment) 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter 
or section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment removes those provisions of Committee Amendment "A" that 
amend the laws governing Maine Environmental Trust Fund registration plates, lobster 
registration plates, Maine Black Bears registration plates, University of Maine System 
registration plates, sportsmen registration plates and We Support Our Troops registration 
plates. This amendment also removes the appropriations and allocations section. 

25 SPONSORED BY: ~~--dt~~~--=~_L...n~::::..... 

26 (Senator BRYANT, B.) 

27 COUNTY: Oxford 

Page 1- 123LR3227(07)-1 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04115/08 ~ae 

123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 2075 LR 3227(07) 

An Act To Amend Motor Vehicle Laws 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A " to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Bryant, B. of Oxford 

Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
Highway Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2007-08 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2008-09 

$75,000 

($123,014) 

($75,000) 

$75,000 

Projections 
2009-10 

$72,500 

($126,014) 

($72,500) 

$72,500 

Projections 
2010-11 

$62,500 

($126,514) 

($62,500) 

$62,500 

This amendment eliminates the deposit of $1 of each specialty license plate initial contribution, and $1 of each annual 
renewal into the Specialty License Plate Fund and will result in a decrease in allocation of Other Special Revenue 
Funds of $123,014 in fiscal year 2008-09 to the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles. It will also result in an 
allocation to the various Other Special Revenue Funds accounts to which the specialty license plates are deposited in 
the same amount. This amendment also eliminates the deposit of $1 0 of each initial Sportsman license plate fee, and 
$5 of each Sportsman annual renewal fee, to the Highway Fund and will decrease Highway Fund revenues in fiscal 
year 2008-09 by $75,000 and increase the various Other Special Revenue Funds accounts to which the specialty 
license plate fees are deposited by the same amount. 

LR3227(07) - Fiscal Note - Page I of 1 . 




