# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 2075			
2	Date: 4-15-08 (Filing No. S-633)			
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.			
4	STATE OF MAINE			
5	SENATE			
6	123RD LEGISLATURE			
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION			
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P 1459, L.D. 2075, Bill, "An Act To Amend Motor Vehicle Laws"			
10 11	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the first indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 11 and 12 in amendment)			
12	Amend the amendment by striking out all of sections 1 to 7.			
13 14	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 14 (page 13, lines 5 to 14 in amendment)			
15 16	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.			
17	SUMMARY			
18 19 20 21 22	This amendment removes those provisions of Committee Amendment "A" that amend the laws governing Maine Environmental Trust Fund registration plates, lobster registration plates, Maine Black Bears registration plates, University of Maine System registration plates, sportsmen registration plates and We Support Our Troops registration plates. This amendment also removes the appropriations and allocations section.			
23 24	(See attached)			
25	SPONSORED BY: Luce & Jy			
26	(Senator BRYANT, B.)			
27	COUNTY: Oxford			



## 123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 2075

LR 3227(07)

### An Act To Amend Motor Vehicle Laws

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A"
Sponsor: Sen. Bryant, B. of Oxford
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	2007-08	2008-09	Projections 2009-10	Projections 2010-11
Net Cost (Savings)				
Highway Fund	\$0	\$75,000	\$72,500	\$62,500
Appropriations/Allocations				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$123,014)	(\$126,014)	(\$126,514)
Revenue				
Highway Fund	\$0	(\$75,000)	(\$72,500)	(\$62,500)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$75,000	\$72,500	\$62,500

### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the deposit of \$1 of each specialty license plate initial contribution, and \$1 of each annual renewal into the Specialty License Plate Fund and will result in a decrease in allocation of Other Special Revenue Funds of \$123,014 in fiscal year 2008-09 to the Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles. It will also result in an allocation to the various Other Special Revenue Funds accounts to which the specialty license plates are deposited in the same amount. This amendment also eliminates the deposit of \$10 of each initial Sportsman license plate fee, and \$5 of each Sportsman annual renewal fee, to the Highway Fund and will decrease Highway Fund revenues in fiscal year 2008-09 by \$75,000 and increase the various Other Special Revenue Funds accounts to which the specialty license plate fees are deposited by the same amount.